

Exhibit A-

DISTRICT OF NEVADA, ss:

THE PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

To the Marshal of the United States for the District of Nevada-GREETING:

WHEREAS, on the 9th day of November, 1923, a certain judgment was rendered and entered in our District Court of the United States for the District of Nevada, of which the following is a certified copy, to-wit: "IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEVADA. October Term, 1923. Honorable E. S. Farrington, Judge.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,) VIOLATION SECTION 37, F.C.C. and THE NATIONAL PROHIBITION ACT.

VS.

No. 5750.

ROBERT F. RAINE and JOHN H. BRITE.

This being the time heretofore appointed for passing sentence in this case, the court pronounced judgment as follows, addressing the defendant, he having waived time:

You, Robert F. Raine, have been indicted by the Grand Jury, impaneled in and by this court, for the crime of violating Section 37, F. C. C. and the National Prohibition Act by wilfully, unlawfully, knowingly and corruptly conspiring, combining, confederating and agreeing to commit offenses against the United States of America, to-wit: to manufacture, possess, transport and sell intoxicating liquor containing one-half of one per cent., or more, of alcohol by volume, fit for use for beverage purposes; wilfully, unlawfully and knowingly possessing intoxicating liquor; wilfully, unlawfully and knowingly possessing property designed for the manufacture of liquor intended for use in violation of Section 11 of the National Prohibition Act, to-wit: a still, stoves, mash, barrels, kegs and cracked corn; and wilfully, unlawfully and knowingly manufacturing intoxicating liquor; said crime having been committed on and between the dates of January 1, 1921 and December 19, 1922, in Eureka County, State and District of Nevada, and within the jurisdiction of this court. You were duly arraigned upon that indictment, as required by law, and on being called upon to plead thereto you pleaded not guilty. At a subsequent day you were placed on trial, by a jury of your own selection, and by the verdict of that jury you were found not guilty as charged in the first and second counts of the indictment, and guilty as charged in the third and fourth counts. The defendant was then asked if he had any legal cause to show why the judgment of the court should not now be pronounced against him. To which he replied that he had not.

In consideration of the law and the premises, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that you be imprisoned in the county jail of Washoe County, Nevada, for the period of Six (6) Months from and after this date, and pay to the United States a fine of Five Hundred (\$500.00) Dollars, and that you stand committed in said county jail until the fine is paid.

Dated and entered November 9th, 1923.

Attest: E. O. Patterson, Clerk.

By O. E. Benham Deputy."

I hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true copy of the original judgment now of record in my office at Carson City, Nevada. WITNESS my hand and the seal of said Court this 5th day of November, 1924.

(SEAL)

E. O. PATTERSON, CLERK. By O. E. Benham Deputy.

In accordance with the Mandate of the United States Circuit Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, this day filed in this Court, and judgment pronounced as above, November 9th, 1923, upon which "Stay of Execution" was issued:

NOW, THEREFORE, you the said Marshal, are hereby commanded that you forthwith deliver the said Robert F. Raine into the custody of the Sheriff of said Washoe County; and you, said Sheriff, are by these presents required to imprison him, said Robert F. Raine, in said county jail as required by said judgment and said Mandate, and this writ shall be your authority therefor.

WITNESS, the Honorable E. S. FARRINGTON, Judge of said Court, and the seal thereof hereunto affixed, this 5th day of November, 1924.

E. O. PATTERSON, CLERK.

(SEAL)

By O. E. Benham, Deputy

Marshal's Return.

I hereby certify and return that the within named defendant surrendered himself into the custody of the Sheriff of Washoe County, Reno, Nevada, on the 10th day of November, 1924, and that I mailed the said Sheriff a true and correct copy hereof on the 10th day of November, 1924.

J. H. Fulmer, U. S. Marshal.

By J. P. Fodrin,
Chief Deputy

ENDORSED: NO. 5750 U. S. DISTRICT COURT, DISTRICT OF NEVADA. THE UNITED STATES, VS. ROBERT F. RAINE and JOHN H. BRITE, MITTIMUS. Filed on return this 11 day of Nov. 1924. E. O. PATTERSON CLERK. By O. E. Benham, Deputy.

*Exhibit A. offered and received
in evidence June 30th 1925 at hearing of
charges against Br. Robert F. Raine.
J. P. Fodrin
U.S. Marshal*

United States of America }
DISTRICT OF NEVADA } ss:

I, E. O. PATTERSON, Clerk of the District Court of the United States for the District of Nevada, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of the original MITTIMUS

now on file and of record in my office.

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Seal of the said Court, at my Office

Take in evidence charges Ag

United States of America } ss:
DISTRICT OF NEVADA

I, E. O. PATTERSON, Clerk of the District Court of the United States for the District of Nevada, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of the original MITTIMUS

now on file and of record in my office.

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Seal of the said Court, at my Office in Carson City, this the 26th day of March, A. D. 192 5, and in the year of our Independence the 149th.



E. O. PATTERSON, Clerk.

By J. D. Moran, Deputy.